
Cabinet 
9 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Monday, 30 May 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 

5 Public question time   
 

 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

6 Written question from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 

 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
 
None. 
 

8 Housing development update  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regener
[...]
v app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 24 March 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Ola Owolabi (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic 
Services) and Kate Slattery (Solicitor). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) 
 
60 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

61 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence was reported from Councillor Meyer and visiting 
members, Councillors Linington and Peterson. 
 

62 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

63 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking it to consider the Council’s progress and 
performance in respect of service areas for the third quarter of the year 
(October-December 2021), as shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Councillor Denis updated the Cabinet with regards to his portfolio and reported 
that the reception area at Southover House had now re-opened for customers 
and the Council had recently gone live with its new chatbot ELLIS (Eastbourne 
Lewes Live Intelligent Source) on its website, to enable to council to better 
serve its customers 24/7. The current top queries for ELLIS were in relation to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 24 March 2022 

 

garden waste and payments. The Director of Service Delivery advised that any 
customer unsatisfied with an answer from ELLIS had the option to connect with 
a Customer Advisor directly. In response to a question from Cabinet, the 
Director of Service Delivery agreed to contact the Chair of the Tenants of 
Lewes District (TOLD), to address any feedback they had received in relation 
to the launch of ELLIS. 
 
Highlights for the quarter included average days to process new claims/change 
of circumstances for housing/council tax benefits and sign ups to Council social 
media channels. Thanks were conveyed to staff for their performance during 
this quarter. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 17 March 2022, 
considered the report and was supportive of the officer recommendation in full. 
Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. In response to 
comments raised around waste and recycling, Councillor Carr reported that the 
Council was looking at deploying more CCTV cameras to catch fly-tippers. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 3. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

64 Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating it on 
the Council’s financial performance in quarter 3 for 2021/22. Further details 
were contained within the report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 17 March 2022, 
considered the report and was supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter ended December 2021. 
 
(2) To agree the amended capital programme as set out at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 24 March 2022 

 

financial performance. 
 

65 Lewes District Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022 - 2027 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, 
introducing a new homelessness and rough sleeping strategy, and asking it to 
approve the strategic goals, objectives, and associated action plan. 
 
The strategy was driven by a review, undertaken in autumn 2021, to provide an 
up-to-date picture of the current and likely future levels of homelessness 
across Lewes District, activities carried out and support available to prevent 
homelessness and those experiencing it and the level of resources made 
available locally to tackle homelessness. A summary of the main outcomes 
from the review was set out in section 1.4 of the report. 
 
Many of the actions and intended outcomes presented in the action plan 
highlighted the importance of partnership working. Further details were set out 
in section 2.7 of the report. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the Strategy and associated action plan. In response to 
a question from the Cabinet, the Director of Service Delivery agreed to explore 
pulling the key metric data from the action plan, to assist with identifying key 
learning and improvement points going forward as part of performance 
monitoring. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 17 March 2022, 
considered the report and was supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To consider the final draft of the Lewes District Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022 – 2027, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) That subject to there being no requirement for significant amendments, to 
authorise the Director of Service Delivery to adopt the strategy and produce a 
formatted version for public release. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To secure Cabinet approval for a new homelessness and rough sleeping 
strategy for the District, which local authorities have a statutory obligation to 
review and publish every five years. 
 

66 Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
Register 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking its approval to include Local 
Connection Eligibility on the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 24 March 2022 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 17 March 2022, 
considered the report and was supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To authorise the incorporation of a Local Connection Eligibility Test on the 
Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 
 
(2) To authorise the start of a re-registering process for all individuals and 
associations currently on the Register. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
(1) The proposal to implement a Local Connection Test to the Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding Register is important in informing the emerging LDC 
Local Plan. 
 
(2) The proposal would meet the requirements of the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016) 
and subsequent Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

  

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 9 June 2022 
 

Title: Housing development update 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor William Meyer, Cabinet member for housing 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the Council’s housing 
delivery programme. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress of the Council’s housing delivery 
programme as set out in Appendix 1. 

(2) To support the progression of the initial phase of sites 
identified within the HRA from the internal Asset Review 
to be taken through the feasibility and due diligence 
processes, utilising existing budgets and delegations. 

(3) To endorse the formation of an Affordable Housing 
Design Standard for all future Council housing 
developments within the district. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To progress the development of new Council homes across 
the district, maximising brownfield sites to enable new 
housing affordable housing opportunities. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nathan Haffenden  
Post title: Head of Development, Investment and Delivery 
E-mail: nathan.haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1.  The Council continues to progress its housing delivery programme, driving forward 
approved schemes and identifying new opportunities to increase the supply of 
sustainable homes across the district in a highly challenging market. 
 

1.2.  This report provides an update on the progress of the programme to meet the 
objectives of the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 – Reimagining Lewes District and in the 
context of 
[...]
as 
presented here. The review could generate more homes and it is expected that the 
outcomes of the General Fund assessment will result in more potential outcomes. 
 

5.5.  The capacity of existing brownfield HRA sites in the district are limited in some 
circumstances (for example, Seaford) and as such, the internal review will be 
extended to include other suitable sites, particularly targeting brownfield sites. It will 
also be necessary for the Council to continue to explore external development 
opportunities in order to increase affordable homes in those areas.  
 

5.6.  Following a period of managed feasibility, the sites will be brought back to Cabinet 
for approval. Where insurmountable challenges to the financial viability of any 
development are identified, then those sites may be released from the housing 
delivery programme, and their future use and usefulness reconsidered. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

6  Outcomes expected and performance management 
 

6.1.  This report provides an update on the progress of the Council’s housing delivery 
programme and in the context of the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 – Reimagining 
Lewes District. In the face of highly challenging external factors and variables, the 
Council has been able to build a programme and pipeline to bring forward more 
affordable and sustainable homes using both the HRA and AHLLP toward the Plan 
target. 
 

6.2.  Furthering the knowledge and experience of sustainable development, it is proposed 
that an Affordable Homes Design Standard for Council homes will help to 
consolidate, focus, and drive forward delivery in the future. 
 

6.3.  The initial outcomes of the Asset Review will see the continued delivery of the 
programme using brownfield land, first utilising the capacity of the HRA estate. The 
sites will form part of the growing pipeline and future updates will be presented to 
Cabinet once a period of feasibility and due diligence has been completed. Cabinet 
will then be updated on whi
[...]
dance with the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) Plan of Work: 

 Stage 0 – Strategic definition (concept) 
 Stages 1-3 - Feasibility and planning 
 Stage 4 - Technical design 
 Stage 5 - Construction 
 Stage 6 – Handover 

 

Project Entity Scheme Gross Units Project Stage 

Rough Sleepers Accommodation Programme (RSAP) HRA Acquisitions / new build 4 0 

Acquisitions [HRA Business Plan] HRA Acquisitions 20 1-3 

Asset Review (Phase 1 - HRA) – see main report  New build 52 1-3 

Former Fire Station, Newhaven HRA New build 6 1-3 

2-6 Fort Road, Newhaven  New build 3 1-3 

Lewes Acquisitions [ring-fenced receipts] HRA Acquisitions 5 1-3 

The Lynchets, Lewes HRA New build 6 1-3 

Neave's Paddock, Ringmer CLT N/a 4 1-3 

Rusbridge Cottage, Lewes  New build 3 1-3 

Mill Road, Ringmer HRA New build 1 4 

Broyle Close, Ringmer HRA New build 3 4 

Former Police Station, Newhaven HRA New build 21 4 

Danforth Way (Anchor Field), Ringmer AHLLP S106 11 6 

Oakfield Lane (Oakfield House), Plumpton HRA S106 8 6 

Palmerston House (20 Fort Road), Newhaven HRA New build 13 6 

Saxonbury House, Lewes HRA Conversion 12 6 

24-27 Western Road (Gray’s Infants School), Newhaven AHLLP S106 5 6 

Woodland View / Meadow Way (Old Hamsey Lakes), Chailey HRA S106 12 6 

Total Homes   189   

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 9 June 2022 
 

Title: Waste and recycling services – fleet replacement strategy 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Julie Carr, Cabinet member for recycling, waste 
and open spaces 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

The purpose of this report is to introduce and seek approval 
for the replacement strategy for the waste and recycling 
fleet to circa 2035. This is against a backdrop of new and 
emerging technologies; alternative fuels and energy 
vectors; the council’s ageing vehicles and net zero 2030 
ambition. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet approves the plans presented: 
 
(1) To replace six currently-hired recycling vehicles with 
second-hand vehicles from summer 2022. 
 
(2) To re-purpose and upgrade the remaining refuse and 
recycling collection vehicle (RCV) fleet from April 2023, 
subject to approval by Full Council. 
 
(3) To use renewable diesel as an alternative to regular 
diesel from April 2023, subject to due diligence. 
 
(4) To procure a new electric vehicle fleet for food waste 
collections in 2023, subject to approval by Full Council. 
 
(5) To install temporary chargers at the depot in 2023 until 
such time as charging infrastructure is in situ as part of the 
depot redevelopment. 
 
(6) To procure an electric vehicle fleet for street cleansing 
fleet from 2025/26, subject to a further report to Cabinet and 
Full Council supported by a business case. 
 

 (7) To secure zero emission at tailpipe vehicles for the RCV 
fleet by 2030, to align with the council’s net zero target, 
subject to a further report to Cabinet and Full Council 
supported by a business case. 
 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Recommendations to Cabinet for waste and recycling 
vehicle procurement required from 2022/2023, to support 
ambitions for an ultra-low emission fleet by 2030. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Seán Towey 
Post title: Head of Environment First 
E-mail: sean.towey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07506 026412 
 
Name: Jane Goodall 
Post title: Environment Lead 
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07788 515359 
 
 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The council fleet provides vehicles for functions such as refuse and recycling, 
garden waste, trade and clinical waste collections, street cleansing and bulky 
item collections. This report considers the replacement strategy for Lewes 
District Council’s diesel-fuelled collections and street cleansing fleet. 
 

1.2  The fleet accounts for approximately 57% of the council’s carbon emissions 
profile. 
 

1.3  Food waste is currently collected in a pod on the refuse collection vehicle (RCV). 
This leads to uneven payloads between the two waste types, refuse and food 
waste, reducing optimum payload capacity. It has long been the ambition of the 
service to move to a small, separate and dedicated food waste fleet to future 
proof the service, facilitate further round optimisation and allow for increased 
quantities of food waste collections. 
 

1.4  The purpose of this report is to outline the replacement pathway for the waste 
and recycling fleet to circa 2035. The detail is presented in the report at 
Appendix 1 ‘Vehicle Replacement Strategy, April 2022’ and the tables at 
Appendix 2 affording more intel in respect of predicted capital costs and 
fuel/carbon savings. This is against a backdrop of new and emerging 
technologies; fuels and energy vectors; ageing vehicles; the council’s net zero 
2030 ambition. 
 

1.5  The immediate priority is to upgrade the current fleet at Robinson Road depot 
from where the Lewes District Council’s waste service (LDCWS) operates. 
Industry standard replacement schedules for these collection vehicles are a 7–
10-year cycle and most of our vehicles are beyond the end of economic life. It is 
business critical to secure a fit for purpose fleet to be in-situ for LDCWS from 
April 2023 that will see us through for the next 5 years, ahead of the council’s 
net zero 2030 milestone. 
 

Page 22

mailto:sean.towey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Proposal 
 

2.1  The proposal is a hybrid of diesel/renewable diesel for our RCV fleet and electric 
vehicles (EVs) for food waste collections (April 2023) and street cleansing 
(2025/26) for the short to medium term (see Appendix 1, section ‘Bridging the 
Gap’).  
 

2.2  Officers propose to make immediate purchase of second-hand RCVs following 
Cabinet in June, to replace 6 vehicles currently on hire, thus saving on 
significant hire costs that are presently being incurred. 
 

2.3  As new technologies and alternative fuel options become economically viable, 
alongside the provision of a depot infrastructure that can support our fleet, the 
service will switch to ultra-low emission vehicles for the RCV fleet by 2030, to 
align with the council’s net zero target. 
 

2.4  There will be associated work at the depot to provide appropriate infrastructure 
and facilities, although this is a separate project managed by the Commercial 
Business and Development team.  

3  Outcome expected and performance management 
 

3.1  The adoption of this vehicle replacement strategy will support LDC’s net zero 
2030 ambition, using renewable diesel (subject to due diligence) to reduce 
carbon emissions in the interim before moving to a fully ultra-low emission fleet. 
There will be expected carbon savings of up to 90% on conventional diesel 
tailpipe emissions and this will be monitored on a delivery by delivery basis as 
the exact factor may vary with each consignment. 
 

3.2  Having a dedicated food waste fleet will encourage participation in the service, 
with residents having increased confidence in our mission to improve recycling 
rates across the district. Electric vehicles for food waste provide an early signal 
of our intention to decarbonise the fleet, while also facilitating the reduction of 
the diesel RCV fleet by one vehicle and allowing for further optimisation of 
rounds over time. 
 

3.3  A new fleet, alongside an improved depot, will positively impact on staff morale 
at Robinson Road. 
 

4  Consultation 
 

4.1  Key staff are engaged with the vehicle replacement strategy. 
 

4.2  There have also been extensive consultations with suppliers and discussions 
with other local authorities for best outcomes on fleet and fuel. 
 

5  Corporate plan and council policies  
 

5.1  Lewes District Council’s climate change and sustainability strategy seeks to
[...]
a 
provision to replace six currently hired recycling vehicles with second-hand 
vehicles from summer 2022 and upgrade the remaining refuse and recycling 
collection vehicle (RCV) fleet from April 2023 with re-purposed vehicles.  An 
option appraisal has been undertaken for all of the proposed vehicle acquisitions 
that compared two acquisitions options. 
 
The capital outlay might need to be funded through either diverting existing 
capital resources and/or borrowing from the PWLB, which is the cheapest option 
for all of the proposed vehicle acquisitions. The Council will be able to borrow at 
a lower interest rate than what might be offered by the leasing companies.  The 
wider financial implications will need to be incorporated into the overall Council’s 
revenue budget and capital programme to ensure that the long-term financial 
implications are monitored accordingly.   
 
The proposed vehicle replacement financial analysis is attached as Appendix 3 
(exempt report) detailing the vehicles identified for replacement and the 
associated costs. 
 

8  Legal implications 
 

8.1  Any procurement undertaken following approval of officer recommendations in 
this report must comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, including 
(where applicable) the Public Contract Regulations 2015.  
 
Lawyer input date: 02.05.22                                                                  Legal ref: 011043-LDC-OD 

 
9  Risk management implications 

 
9.1  Headline risks include: 

 The poor condition of the current fleet 

 Delays in the decision-making process  
– delays in the above impacting on speed of executing tender process 
– delays in the above impacting on placing our orders 

Page 25



 

 Missing “slots” on the successful supplier(s) fleet production line 

 Supply of alternative fuels against the ongoing conflict in Ukraine 

 Cost of alternative fuel (renewable diesel) 

 Potential cost of ultra-low emission RCV fleet  
 

9.2  The vehicle repla
[...]
....................................................................... 15 

Predicted Carbon Emissions HVO ........................................................................................................................... 15 

Recommendation .............................................................................................................................................. 16 

 

 

Abbreviations 

LDCWS – Lewes District Council Waste Services 

HGV – Heavy Goods Vehicle 

RCV – Refuse/Recycling Collection Vehicle  

EV – Electric Vehicle 

HV – Hydrogen Vehicle 

HVO – Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil 

FAME – Fatty Acid Methyl Esters 

NOx – Nitric Oxide 

Page 30



 

Appendix 1 Vehicle Replacement Strategy 

Version 1.12 - April 2022 

Page 2 

Executive Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to set out the replacement pathway for the waste and recycling fleet to circa  

2035, a statutory service provided by Lewes District Council. This is against a backdrop of new and  

emerging technologies, fuels and energy vectors, ageing vehicles, and the council’s net zero 2030 ambition.  

 

The immediate priority is to upgrade the current fleet at Robinson Road Depot from where the Lewes District  

councils waste service (LDCWS) operates. Industry standard replacement schedules for these collection 

vehicles are a 7–10-year cycle and most of our vehicles are at end of their economic life (some beyond it, now 

replaced with hired vehicles – ref Pg5 “Current Recycle Fleet”). It is business critical to secure a fit for purpose 

fleet to be in-situ for LDCWS by April/May 2023 that will see us through for the next 5 years, just ahead of  

the council’s net zero 2030 milestone. 

 

The requisite energy vector facilities will also need to be installed/provided in this interim period, either 

at the depot or in the vicinity, be that a charging infrastructure for EVs (Electric Vehicles, Pg7) and/or HVs 

(Hydrogen Vehicles. Pg 8) via the hydrogen hub i
[...]
.37 273.95 273.95 268.89 139.95 63.88 63.88 2,669.98 

Weekly New 
425.88 408.62 378.63 372.37 273.95 273.95 268.89 139.95 63.88 63.88 2,669.98 

 

Report Page 14 – 2g 

Co2 Emissions HVO (tonnes) 
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 10 Year Total 

Weekly Used 
261.78 256.99 242.43 239.39 191.63 191.63 189.17 106.96 61.32 61.32 1,802.62 

Weekly New 261.78 256.99 242.43 239.39 191.63 191.63 189.17 106.96 61.32 61.32 1,802.62 

 

P
age 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022
	8 Housing development update
	Housing development update - Appendix 1

	9 Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy
	Waste and recycling services – fleet replacement strategy - Appendix 1
	Waste and recycling services – fleet replacement strategy - Appendix 2

	11 Waste and recycling services - fleet - Exempt Appendix 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 9 June 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Jane Goodall 
(Environment Lead), Nigel Jones (LDC Service Manager), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), 
Kate Slattery (Solicitor) and Sean Towey (Head of Environment First). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from visiting member, Councillor Julian 
Peterson. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

4 Housing development update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
Council’s housing delivery programme and achievements to date with the 
targets that had been set. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in producing the report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 31 May 2022 



Cabinet 2 9 June 2022 

 

considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. Part of the discussion at the 
meeting was around the need for housing in other towns of the district. 
 
Councillor Linington, Leader of the Opposition, also addressed the Cabinet, 
reiterating comments made at PPAC, and whilst welcoming more Council 
houses being built, questioned the locations of the houses in areas such as 
Plumpton and Chailey, with poor public transport links, therefore requiring 
access to a car and being less sustainable. 
 
Councillor Meyer responded that the properties in Plumpton and Chailey were 
purchased at a favourable rate and represented an opportunist purchase at the 
time. The Cabinet would continue to explore opportunities to purchase 
properties in those areas of the district in need of council housing, whilst also 
continuing to build sustainable homes. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the Council’s housing delivery programme as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) To support the progression of the initial phase of sites identified within the 
HRA from the internal Asset Review to be taken through the feasibility and due 
diligence processes, utilising existing budgets and delegations. 
 
(3) To endorse the formation of an Affordable Housing Design Standard for all 
future Council housing developments within the district. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To progress the development of new Council homes across the district, 
maximising brownfield sites to enable new housing affordable housing 
opportunities. 
 

5 Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, 
introducing and seeking their approval for the replacement strategy for the 
waste and recycling fleet to circa 2035. This was against a backdrop of new 
and emerging technologies, alternative fuels and energy vectors, the council’s 
ageing vehicles and net zero 2030 ambition. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers and portfolio holders for their work in 
bringing the report together. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC) at its meeting on 31 
May 2022, made the following recommendation to Cabinet:  
 
 



Cabinet 3 9 June 2022 

 

To support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report subject to 
the following additional recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet:  
 
(8) That an alternative option be considered in respect of food waste 
collection. This would be composed of two dedicated EV food waste 
vehicles to be used on routes with larger amounts of food waste and the 
fitting of food waste pods to general refuse collection vehicles to be used 
on the other routes. 
 
Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. One of the concerns around 
the proposals set out in the report, was that the administration would be 
implementing weekly food waste collection and fortnightly waste collection. The 
Cabinet confirmed that there were no plans to move the waste collection to 
fortnightly and the reason for officer recommendations were set out in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Linington, Leader of the Opposition also addressed the Cabinet and 
reiterated comments made at PPAC and supported their recommendation. 
 
The Cabinet unanimously agreed to consider PPAC’s recommendation, and 
this was reflected in the additional resolution below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To replace six currently-hired recycling vehicles with second-hand vehicles 
from summer 2022. 
 
(2) To re-purpose and upgrade the remaining refuse and recycling collection 
vehicle (RCV) fleet from April 2023, subject to approval by Full Council. 
 
(3) To use renewable diesel as an alternative to regular diesel from April 2023, 
subject to due diligence. 
 
(4) To procure a new electric vehicle fleet for food waste collections in 2023, 
subject to approval by Full Council. 
 
(5) To install temporary chargers at the depot in 2023 until such time as 
charging infrastructure is in situ as part of the depot redevelopment. 
 
(6) To procure an electric vehicle fleet for street cleansing fleet from 2025/26, 
subject to a further report to Cabinet and Full Council supported by a business 
case. 
 
(7) To secure zero emission at tailpipe vehicles for the RCV fleet by 2030, to 
align with the council’s net zero target, subject to a further report to Cabinet 
and Full Council supported by a business case. 
 
(8) To consider the alternative option in respect of food waste collection, as 



Cabinet 4 9 June 2022 

 

recommended by Policy and Performance Advisory Committee at its meeting 
on 31 May 2022. The Cabinet member for recycling, waste and open spaces 
would write to the Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, with 
the outcome of that consideration. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Recommendations to Cabinet for waste and recycling vehicle procurement 
required from 2022/2023, to support ambitions for an ultra-low emission fleet 
by 2030. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.07 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 
 
 
  


